Form 2.24B

2.24B

Rule 2.47
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Sandstone Trading Limited in administration 04961459

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number

Leeds District Registry 9 0f 2009

We

Howard Smith Richard Dixon Fleming
KPMG LLP KPMGLLP

1 The Embankment 1 The Embankment
Neville Street Neville Street

Leeds Leeds

LS14DW LS14DW

United Kingdom United Kingdom

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
6 January 2009 5 July 2009
j 2
- Joos d 5 1
Signed ATNIE X A 1L
Joirit Administrator
Dated 4 August 2009

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is 2 query on the form.
The contact information that you give wiil be visible to
searchers of the public record

UNAEREN

06/08!2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

Michael Lewis

KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment

Neville Street

Leeds

LSt 4DW _ Tel

DX Number 724440 DX Exchange Leeds

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crawn Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardilf



Sandstone Trading Limited
(in administration}

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMGLLP
4 August 2009
This report contains 10 pages

hs/sg/ml/If

See Notice: About this Report, All rights reserved.




Sandstone Trading Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

4 August 2009

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Howard Smith and Richard Fleming, the Joint
Administrators of Sandstone Trading Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty
to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the
administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financtal
interest in Sandstone Trading Limited.

Any estimated outcomnes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability in respect of this Report. '

Howard Smith and Richard Fleming are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by
the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for Sandstone Trading Limited and contract
without personal liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Report or
the conduct of the administration.

See Notice: Aboui this Report. All rights reserved.




Sandstone Trading Limited (in administration)
Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
4 August 2009

Contents
1 Introduction ' 1
2 Joint Administrators’ Proposal 1
3 Purpose of the Administration 3
4 Progress of the Administration to 5 July 2009 4
5 Estimated Outcome for Creditors ' 6
6 Receipts and payments 7
7 Future Conduct of the Administration 8
8 Cost of Realisations 9
9 Other matters 10

Appendices

1 Statutory information

2 Joint Administrators’ time costs

3 Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account — Form 2.24B
4

Abstract of Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Period Account for the period
6 January 2009 to 5 July 2009

See Notice: About this Report. All ights reserved.




Sandstone Trading Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Glossary

Joint Administrators
The Company

The Act
Directors
RBS / Bank
Plant Hire
Holdings
Developments
North Yorkshire
Estates
Securities
WGl

WG2

The Cookson Group

Cw
Clayton
JTR& RB
Towngate

BERR

Woodsome Avenue

See Notice: About this Repert. All rights reserved.

KPMG LLP
4 August 2009

Howard Smith and Richard Dixon Fleming of KPMG
LLP

Sandstone Trading Limited (company registration
number 04961459)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Joseph Cookson and Richard King

Royal Bank of Scotland PLC

Cookson Plant Hire Limited

JR Cookson Holdings Limited

JR Cookson Developments Limited

Cookson Hormes North Yorkshire Limited

Cookson Estates Limited

Cookson Securities Limited

Cookson Homes WG1 Limited

Cookson Homes WG2 Limited

The group of companies comprising Holdings and its
subsidiaries (Developments, North Yorkshire, Estates,
Securities, WG1, and WG2)

Craig Waddington

Clayton Penistone Group

JTR & RB Developments LLP
Towngate Homes Limited
Business, and

The Department for

Regulatory Reform

Enterprise

Joint venture development between the Company and
Towngate




Sandstone Trading Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

4 August 2009

Introduction

As previously reported, Howard Smith and Richard Dixon Fleming of KPMG LLP, were
appointed as Joint Administrators of Sandstone Trading Limited on 6 January 2009 by the
Bank, a holder of a qualifying floating charge. The appointment was filed in the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry. The Court Administration
Order number 1s 9 of 2009,

In accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, we are writing
to provide an update on the progress of the first six months of the administration. We also
enclose Form 2.24B attached at appendix 3.

Statutory information for the Company 1s outlined in Appendix 1 and an abstract receipts
and payments account for the first six months of the Administration is attached at
Appendix 4. Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003 is included in the main body of the report and the appendices. A schedule of
the administrators’ time costs and disbursements is attached at Appendix 2.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by either or both of them.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply in this matter and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.
The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are in the United Kingdom.

Joint Administrators’ Proposal

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators did not summon an initial meeting of creditors as the Company has
insufficient property to enable 2 distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than
by virtue of section 176A(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Prescribed Part.

As no meeting was requisitioned in accordance with the above, pursuant to Rule 2.33(5)
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the following resolutions 1 and 2 (excluding proposals
relating to the Joint Administrators’ remuneration) set out below were deemed to have
been approved by the creditors:

See Notice: About this Repart. All rights reserved. 1




Sandstone Trading Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 247 of the Insolvency (dmendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

4 August 2009

Resolution 1

¢ io continue to do all such things to reasonably expedient and generally exercise all
their powers as Joint Administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in
order to fulfil the objective of maximising realisations from the assets of the
Company;

e in pursuing this objective the Joint Administrators will have the power to take all
necessary steps to propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement between the Company
and its creditors, if this is deemed to offer the best prospect of maximising
realisations for the benefit of creditors;

¢ to seek an extension to the administration period if deemed necessary by the Joint
Adminmistrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of schedule B1 to the Act;

* when it is considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Joint Administrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company from administration to Dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule Bl to the Act:

¢ if the Joint Administrators consider that a distribution will be made to unsecured
creditors of the Company, to take the necessary steps to move the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act;

» if Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation is deemed appropriate, the Joint Administrators
would be permitted to seek the appointment of Howard Smith and Richard Dixon
Fleming of KPMG LLP as Joint Liquidators of the Company without any further
recowrse to creditors. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2.117(3),
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that
the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved,; :

» if one of the criteria set out in Paragraph 79(2) of schedule B1 to the Act apply to the
Company, to make an application to court to end the administration and, if deemed
appropriate, to petition the court for the winding up of the Company. If appropriate,
the Joint Administrators will, at the same time, apply to be appointed as Joint
Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the Act;

» that the Joint Admimstrators be discharged from liability in accordance with
Paragraph 98(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, upon the filing of the
final Receipts and Payments account in accordance with Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986;

» in the event that Howard Smith and Richard Fleming are appointed Joint Liguidators
then they will be allowed to act jointly and severally.

See Netice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 2




- ‘L/
Sandstone Trading Limited (in administration)
Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMGLLP

4 August 2009

Resolution 2
In relation to Administrators’ fees:

s That in the event that no creditors committee is formed, the Joint Administrators be
authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to time,
during the period of the administration, based on time properly spent by KPMG LLP.
Time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators are to reflect the complexity of the
assignment in accordance with the charge out rates detailed in Appendix 4. In the
event that Howard Smith and Richard Dixon Fleming be appointed Joint Liquidators
that they will be able to draw fees on the same basis as the Joint Administrators as
agreed by the Company’s creditors. Also, that the Joint Administrators be authorised
to draw disbursements from time to time; and

o that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of HSE, Pension, Tax and VAT advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of the Company.

Purpose of the Administration

In accordance with Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators have stepped objectives. In order, these are:

(a) rescue the Company as a going concern;

- {b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company was wound up; but if unachievable

(c) to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The objective as set out in Paragraph 3(1)(a) rescuing the Company (legal entity) as a
going concern was not possible due to the high level of liabilities incurred by the
Company.

The Company ceased to trade upon the Joint Administrators’ appointment and the Joint
Administrators do not anticipate any dividend to unsecured creditors, except potentially
under the Prescribed Part rules, and so the objective as set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) will
not be achieved.

The objective of this administration is therefore that which is set out in Paragraph 3(1)(c),

realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors. '

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 3




4.1

4.2

Sandstone Trading Limited (in administration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

4 August 2009

Progress of the Administration to 5 July 2009

Initial strategy

As previously reported, immediately upon the Joint Administrators’ appointment,
representatives attended the Company’s premises to secure the books and records and to
take control of the business.

The Joint Administrators decided that the most appropriate strategy was to cease to trade
immediately and all employees were made redundant by the Joint Administrators upon
appointment.

Debtors

As per my previous report, the Company had debtor balances of £3.7 million at my
appointment. A summary of the debtors is provided below; for more detailed information
regarding the debtors please see my previous report. The debtors are made up as follows:

¢ £1.0 million relates to contract debtors due from third parties. The majority of this
(£940,000) relates to work done for the Towngate joint venture (Woodsome Avenue).
This balance will be realised as houses are sold;

s £2.2 million relates to debts due from associated companies. These companies are
not in a position to repay these debts immediately. In respect of the debt due from
WG2 (£387,000), the Joint Administrators have obtained a legal charge over the
properties which will rank second behind Yorkshire Bank Plc, who are funding the
development. The Joint Administrators have met with the Directors and performed a
review of the financial position of the associated companies. The review has shown
that at present it would not be cost effective to obtain further security over the
associated companies. The Joint Administrators will continue to review the
associated companies and will seek further security in order to recover the
intercompany debts if it is thought cost effective to do so;

¢  £90,000 consists of VAT receivable of £71,000 from Her Majesty’s Revenue and
Customs (HMRC) and other prepayments of £19,000. A VAT refund of £63,000 was
received by the Company shortly after the appointment of Administrators; and

¢ £43.000 in trade debtors which are being actively pursued by the Joint
Administrators.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 4




4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

i
Sandstone Trading Limited (in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

4 August 2009

Contract Claims

As previously reported the Company had several ‘live’ contracts at the date of the Joint
Administrators appointment. A summary of the current status of each is given below:

Contract Status

WG2 Second legal charge taken over the assets of WG2 to secure
the intercompany debt.

CW Contract determined.
Claim for damages for breach of contract in progress.

Clayton Work to date paid in full by Clayton.
No further monies being sought from this contract.

JTR & RB Contract repudiated.
No outstanding monies due.

Towngate Development agreement not deterrnined.
Site consists of five properties of which one has been sold.
The Joint Administrators are working with Towngate to
complete and market the four remaining properties.

Fixtures and fittings

Office fixtures and fittings at the Companies head office have been sold to Developments
for £11,500 including VAT. At 5 July £1,500 had been received in relation to this and a
further £9,050 has been received since that date. The balance of £950 is being pursued by
the Joint Administrators as this is now overdue.

Motor vehicles

All leased motor vehicles held by the Company have either been returned to the leasing
company or novated to Developments.

Statutory Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of
the directors has been undertaken and a return submitted to BERR.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 5




5.1

5.2

5.3

54

Sandstone Trading Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMGLLP

4 August 2009

Estimated Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

At the date of appointment the Bank was owed in the region of £1.187 million comprising
a loan of £878,000 and an overdraft of £309,000. The Company held funds of £49,000 in
its deposit account and this has been offset against the secured creditors claim, reducing
the claim to £1.136 million.

To date the Bank has received £168,000 directly in relation to the sale of one of the
houses at Woodsome Avenue. The Bank has agreed to release £56,353 from these funds
to the Joint Administrators for the completion of the remaining houses at Woodsome
Avenue. Further funds will be distributed to the Bank as they are realised until the Banks
indebtedness is repaid in full. Based on current estimates it is unlikely that the Bank will
be repaid in full.

Preferential Creditors

We estimate that preferential claims in the administration will be in the region of £35,000.
This comprises employees’ claims for arrears of wages and holiday pay. Based on
current estimates of realisations the Administrators believe that there may be sufficient
funds to repay preferential creditors in full, however this is dependent on the level of
floating charge realisations.

Funds Available to Prescribed Part

The Insoivency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003 applies in this case as the
qualifying floating charge was created post 15 September 2003. This legislation allows a
proportion of the Company’s net property to be realised for the benefit of the Company’s
unsecured creditors.

Net property is defined as the funds available after the payment of the administration
costs and preferential creditors that would have been previously paid to the floating
charge holder. The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of floating charge
realisations (after costs and preferential creditors), being 50% of the first £10,000 and
20% of the balance up to a maximum of £600,000.

Based on current information, the Joint Administrators estimate that a Prescribed Part

distribution may be made to unsecured creditors, however this is dependent upon the level
of floating charge realisations.

Unsecured Creditors

The total value of unsecured creditors shown on the statement of affairs is £3.1 million.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 6




6.1
6.1.1

6.2
6.2.1

6.2.2

623

nana
Sandstone Trading Limited (in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules 2003
' KPMG LLP

4 August 2009

Based on the Administrators current estimates it appears unlikely that any dividend will
become available to unsecured creditors over and above any Prescribed Part.

Receipts and payments

Ienclose at Appendix 3 a receipt and payments account for the period 6 January 2009 to
5 July 2009. Unless otherwise indicated, all amounts are stated net of VAT.

Receipts

Refunds

The Joint Administrators have received £63,246 in respect of a pre-appointment VAT
refund for November 2008,

Furniture and Equipment

£1,500 has been received to 5 July in respect of the agreed £11,500 (inciuding VAT) sale
price for the fixtures and fittings at the Company’s head office. A payment plan has been
agreed with Developments for the outstanding £10,000.

Bank Contribution to Realisation Costs

The Bank has released funds of £56,353 from the sales proceeds of plot 4 Woodsome
Avenue to cover costs of realisations in respect of this development.

Other Receipts

Bank interest totalling £10 has been received in relation to the Company’s administration -
bank accounts.

Payments

IT Ransom Payment

IT services to the Company were suspended by ICUK Technologies Limited (“ICUK")
until their pre-appointment creditor claim of £13,600 was agreed in full. The Joint
Administrators negotiated a ransom payment of £3,000 in order to maintain access to the
information technology services on site for a three month period.

Wages and Salaries

The Joint Administrators have paid a total of £5,798 to the Company’s former quantity
surveyor and accountant, who were retained on a self employed basis for one month.

Professional Fees

£6,075 has been paid to Wren Corporate Finance, for work carried out in relation to the
preparation of the financial accounts and the Statement of Affairs for the first month of
the admimstration, to assist the Joint Administrators with their duties,

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 7




6.2.4

6.2.5

6.2.6

6.2.7

6.2.8

7.1

Sandstone Trading Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

4 August 2009

Other costs

To date £228 has been paid in respect of statutory advertising, £10 in respect of Land
Registry search fees, £650 in respect of storage costs, and bank charges of £40.

Woodsome Avenue Completion Costs

£31,970 has been paid in respect of completing the building works at Woodsome Avenue
to enable the sale of the remaining plots and hence maximise realisations in the
administration. The Bank are releasing total funds of £56,353 to the Joint Administrators
to enable the completion of the remaming plots.

Woodsome Avenue Running Costs

As part of the joint venture agreement the Company is liable for the utility costs and
council tax at Woodsome Avenue. To date £2,493 has been paid in respect of these costs.

Agents Fees and Disbursements

Eddisons were instructed to act as agents by the Joint Administrators to assist with
valuing the Company’s assets. £773 has been paid in relation to Eddisons fees and
disbursements. '

Eversheds Legal Fees

The Joint Administrators have obtained a second ranking legal charge over WG2 to
recover the outstanding intercompany debtor. Eversheds LLP have been paid £2,500 in
relation to preparing the legal charge documentation.

Future Conduct of the Administration

Administrators’ actions

The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the business and affairs of the
Company.

The key remaining issues to be dealt with include, but are not limited to:

¢ collection of outstanding book debts;
¢ completion of Woodsome Avenue;
» damages claim against CW;

¢ finalising the administration, including payment of all administration liabilities;

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 8




7.2

7.3

Sandstone Trading Limited (in administration)}

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

4 August 2009

s payment of preferential dividend;
o further statutory reporting to creditors on the progress of the administration;
* obtaining tax and VAT clearance; and

e any other matters arising,

Extension of the administration

Per Paragraph 52(1)}(C} of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the appointment of
an administrator ceases to have effect at the end of one year, in this case 5 January 2010,
unless there is an extension to the administration.

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate that the issues outlined in section 7.1 will be-

completed prior to the anniversary of the commencement of the administration.

In accordance with Paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Joint Administrators are therefore requesting an extension by six months of the
administration from both the Bank and the preferential creditors; this will extend the
administration to 5 July 2010. Preferential creditor approval is being sought with this
report.

End of the administration

Following the completion of the points outlined in section 7.1, the Joint Administrators
will either place the Company into liquidation or move to dissolve the Company.

Cost of Realisations

The Joint Administrators’ time costs to 5 July 2009 are £113,777. This reflects 543 hours
at an average rate of £210. A full analysis of the Joint Administrators’ costs to date in
accordance with the provisions of the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 is attached at
Appendix 2. Expenses incurred to 5 July 2009 are £157.

The Administrators have instructed KPMG Tax, Peﬁsions, HSE (Health, Safety &
Environment) and VAT specialists to carry out assessments of the Group’s position.
Their costs are reflected in the total KPMG time costs detailed above.

To date the Joint Administrators have not drawn any fees.

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106 of the
insolvency Rules 1986. Further information is given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professional’s publication a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a copy of
which can be obtamed by logging on to the R3 website at
http:/fwww.r3.org.uk/uploads/sip/STP9 v5 April 2007(1).pdf. However if you are unable

See Notice: About this Report. Al rights reserved. . 9



Sandstone Trading Limited (in administration)

Repart to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMGLLP

4 August 2009

to access this guide and would like a hard copy, please contact Michael Lewis on 0113
231 3191.

In accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) of Insolvency Rules 1986, our remuneration may be
fixed by the approval of the secured and preferential creditors of the Company. At the
date of this report, the Joint Administrators have obtained the approval of the secured
creditor to draw a fee on account of £25,000. The Joint Administrators are seeking the
approval of the preferential creditors to the fee resolution included in the Joint
Administrators’ proposals. It is the intention of the Joint Administrators to draw a fee of
£25,000 once preferential creditor approval has been obtained.

Other matters

Pursuant to Rule 2.33(1)(ii) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) the Joint
Administrators must state whether they intend to make an application to the Court, under
section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986, for an order that they are not required to
make a distribution to unsecured creditors on the ground that the costs of doing so would
be disproportionate to the benefits. The Joint Administrators do not intend to make such
an application at this stage

In accordance with Rule 24.7 of the Insolvency (Amendments) Rules 2003, the next
progress report is due within 1 month of the end of the six month period ending 5 January
2010, or within 1 month of the discharge of the administration order.

This concludes the Joint Administrators’ report to creditors. Should any creditor require
further information, please contact my colleague, Michael Lewis, who can be contacted
on0113 231 3191.

A

Howard Smit
Joint Administrator

.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 10




Sandstone Trading Limited (in administration}

Report 16 Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

4 August 2009

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Date of incorporation 12 November 2003
Company registration numnber 04961459
Present registered office c/o KPMG LLF,

| The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS1 4DW

Previous registered office 14A Longbow Close -
Bradley
Huddersfield
West Yorkshire
HD2 1GQ

Trading address 14A Longbow Close
Bradley
Huddersfield
West Yorkshire
HD2 1GQ

Issued share capital Ordinary 1
Shareholders ' Joseph Richard Cookson

Directors Joseph Richard Cookson
Richard Anthony King

Company secretary Karen Lestey Dews

Employees 34

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




“paatasal sEL 1 Doday St IN0QY 1ID0N 338

suonoesuen ydde-aid Jo maraay
AN{EAIIPUN UE 1B SUONIBSURL] /530UDIJ1]
1019311 Yla 2uBpUCdSaLIO))

SIEIJY JO JUWNES

uoissiurqus/Buiyesp wioq g

1SI[)23Y3 29 SalBULONSANE)

JAVd waunumoddy 150

1D waunumodde 1504

1V A Waunumodde 1504
SMAA LV A P LD [BDIY]
juswafeurwl punj
SUDIIBIIUDIIY

Sunziyses jeLouan

dIM % 5394

siap|oyateys AJIoN

SMIIAZY puE SISIYIBYD
$1op|0y 21Njuagap 03 sueday
sjuawnaep £Faeng

neassproq % uipucy
sjuaked 79 sidisaay Aoners
S3N[EULICY PAIE|al Juawnutoddy

uonedisasug

Sutnueld 7 vonjensUUpy

Apanoy

ape.a3d Lq ads awn paeplyosuo)

Jaasydom saa) Juetjduwo)) 6 41S

6007 AinrC § 01. 600z K4ENuUEf §

:portad Supaoday

§)S09 dw) SIojeIISIUIWPY jutof- 7 xipuaddy

GL9BI 059281 09°L6 - 0788 00°8 Ot'l
00691 00" 066 009 - 009 - "
00591 00°€L9°T 0791 - 0791 - -
00591 00059°1 00°01 - 00°01 - -
£2E67 000TE' sy - 0¢1 00'€ -
S8l 088ZE 11 0665 - (194 00v or'1
00°59¢ 00°69¢ 00°1 - - 00 -
9% 1Z2 00°'90%'GE 08°651 - Ot'LLI 0L°0¢ 08°11
00081 000LI%I 08'L - 08'L - -
18952 00°LLS'S 00'97 - 0091 05°8 051
£5y8l 00'905°¢ 00’61 - 0181 01°¢ 080
LL18T 05°090°S 01°02 - 00¢l 09y 05T
0091 00°Et 0T'o - (ra] - -
SEL9T 0SF9L’ 099 - 09 00t -
LET1E1 0S°ZE9 (U4 - 08t - -
00'S6 0061 0T'o - 0T'o - -
SLE0T 00518 o't - 00t 001 -
79'691 05 ToI't 059 - or'e - oro
£87192 05°L70'S 0T'6l - 0T 0s°s 05
8S61€ 05°216°1 009 - 05’1 00y 0¢'0
00051 0068 06'l - 06°1 - -
00051 0091 01’1 - o1l - -
£9°861 00'1ET°L opot - 076t 00t 0Ty
¥ ey F 1500 sanojj
adenay UK 1el0], poddng SI0JESTUIIUPY nunRdeuep BUNRENI Ty FACI NN |
600 1S3y ¥
dTTDOWdX

£007 Sapny (uowptsiny} Kousajosuf oyl fo sy 7 any o1 mmonsand Si01pa.y o) 1oday

(vonpasipD 11) panuiry Sipody 2u0jSpuns

EuEk




‘pastagar si8U ||y Hoday SU) NGV 3ONON 295

‘sa7t N0 aF1eyd 0 943 [RIaUST ) Ul pMIAY2L B
g yu;auisse a4 01 A(1001p PaFIEYa 10U §1 SUONOUN] UOREJISIULPE (BIUS U1 pakojduas jrers Jo 1503 oy [ uads awn Jo s1ek|pun oY1 Ul papniauy
a1z put uawntdisse ay) 01 AP2aap sy pafIeyd ARy ‘JES [ELEIAIISS PUE $1314STD Supniou] JUIAWUTISSE Sy U0 PIYIOM IARY OUM JJTIS (1Y

53)0N
L9°60Z STLLL'ETL  69°ZpS - e
L9 60T ST'LLLEN S9°TPS - potad au uj
- - - - - /g
HEP 0) S)507)/SANOL UMEAP 5334
£9°607 STLLL'ETL 59°ThS - SrLly 08701 or'Ie ls03/sanoy [EJ0 ],
P11 ST 989°¢E $T'961 - 07691 0192 Q11
8L°L81 00'Z58 oS - ol'e 0t'o - SMIAIL UOISUD]
00'S9E 00°L59 081 - - 08'1 - aouspuodsaniod aafolduin
00°59¢ 0L 0z'o - - az'o . SpUIAL Ly A 7P X&1 Jmaegutodde-asg
$6°CBI 05'Z56'1 0501 . 006 9871 - suner)y 10
00'$9¢ 00°6Z8'1 0% - - o0's - SIONP3L PG
00081 00051 00l - 00l - . SlMe> paIndasun 2353y
21zl 00'ZFY'L or'vr - ooy [ 00’1 SI0JTPAU 0] Suoday
TI9Ll SLPES'EL SE'LTI - §sell ot'rl (] 2ouspuodsanos 101phai)
SA03DID)
. Buppray
18'PLT 05" 85V'vT 0068 - 06Tk 00°8¢ 01'8
00°062 QOSEY 05°1 - - [H ) - Aiageg 7 Y
00'§9Z 008061 oT’L - 174 00'¢ - 512558 1IN
00°50P 00 soF o0l - - 001 - SIUSUGSIAUY 79 YSE)
09°56¢ 00°0L5'8 or'yz - 00t ocvl 099 siolag
00591 [ s 4 081 - 08T - - dim 7 Pas
00'051 90°CLY os'y - [+1°9 . - - SapIaA
80°781 00'061"1 05’9 . 0g's 00°1 - sTumsaauxy 79 wamdimba a0
00'€61 00°596 00'¢ - o0y ol - Auradoad proyasea
95°0LT 05°8¥8'6 0r'9¢t - 0681 0091 0¢°) fizadod ploaasg
S13SSE JO UOTIESI|CaY
SL081 05 978! 09°'L6 - ©0T'RR 00'8 0’1
00'591 00°066 00’9 - 009 . - suonsesuen wdde-aud jo mataay
00°$91 00 L9t oT'el - [ir - - IN[EAIIPUIL UL 18 SUDYIESURL] S33UI1J314
00°591 000591 0001 - 00m - - 51033311(] Qi Fouepuadsatio))
6T 00'028"1 19 4 - 0571 oD'E - SOEJFY J0 UG
St L8l Q8T L 0665 - DEvs [} ] or'l walsspugns/uggerp wroy @
00°§9¢ 00°§0¢ 007 - - ool - ISHN2IYD 7 SaNEUUONSAND
uopednsaauy
6007 1sn3ny p
dTTOWALN

£00Z sapmy (rorpustity} £ouanjosup aip Jo 4 p'z apy of puvns.and saoppaary o1 today
(nonvasunupe u1) papnny Suipod g au01spupy




Sandstone Trading Limited (in administration}

Repori'ta Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

4 August 2009

Expenses

£
Car Mileage 152.60
Lunch . 4.00
Total expenses 156.60 |

KPMG charge out rates

1 October 2007 1 April 2009 to
te 31 March 30 September
2009 (£) 2009 (%)
Partner 465 515
Director 400 440
Senior Manager 365 405
Senior Manager Tax 450 450
Manager 290 320
Manager Tax 290 290
Assistant Manager 205 225
Assistant Manager Indirect 315 315
Tax
Assistant Manager Tax 210 210
Case Admunistrator 150 165
Case Administrator Indirect 235 235
Tax
Support 95 105

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




=7
i Sandstone Trading Limited (in administration)
Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (dmendment) Rules 2003
KPMGLLP
4 August 2009

Appendix 3 - Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Account — Form 2.24B

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




* Delete as
appropriate

* Delete as
appropriate

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 06/01/2009 to 05/07/2009  Appendix to Form 2.24
Sandstone Trading Limited Page1l
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00
Bank contribution to realisation costs 55,000.00
Bank interest, gross Q.15
Fumiture & equipment 1,500.00
VAT refunds (pre-app'ent} 63,245.52
Bank interest, gross 9.60
Bank contribution to realisation costs 1,352.92
Fixed charge VAT control 85.50
Carried forward to 121,193.6%
* continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00
Woodsome Avenue Completion Costs 31,970.35
Bank charges 20.00
Search Fees 10.00
Woodsome Avenue Running Costs 2,493.00
Agents'/Valuers' fees 750.00
Eversheds Legal Fees 2,500.00
Agent's Disbursements 22.55
IT Ransome Payment 3,000.00
Storage costs 650.00
Statutory advertising 228.24
Wages & salaries 5,798 .44
Bank charges 20.00
Professional Fees 6,075.00
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 2,105.24
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 85.50
Floating ch. VAT control 69.76
Carried forward to 55,798.08

* continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the tosals carried forward frem one abstract to another
without any intermediate balance so that the gross totals shall represent the total amounts received and paid by the administrator since he was appointed.




Sandstone Trading Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

4 August 2009

Appendix 4 - Abstract of Administrators’ Receipts &
Payments accounts for the period 6 January 2009 to 5
July 2009

See Notice: Abour this Report. All rights reserved.




Sandstone Trading Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/81/2009 From 06/01/2009
of Affairs To 05/07/2009 To 05/07/2009
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
827,742.82 Woodsome Avenue NIL NIL
Bank contribution to realisation costs 55,000.00 55,000.00
Bank interest, gross 0.15 0.15
49,846.79 Deposit Account NIL NIL
18,464.81 Vehicles Subject to HP NIL NIL
55,000.15 55,000.15
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Woodsome Avenue Completion Costs 31,970.35 31,970.35
Bank charges 20.00 20.00
(31,950.33) {31,990.35)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(896,054.42) Fixed charge creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
113,071.08 Freehold property NIL NIL
10,000.00 Furniture & equipment 1,500.00 1,500.00
164,423.00 Work in progress & unpaid certified work NIL NIL
41,673.07 Pre-appointment book debts NIL NIL
63,246.00 VAT refunds (pre-app'ent) 63,245.52 63,245.52
64,745.52 - 64,745.52
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 9.60 9.60
515,605.36 Intercompany debtors NIL NIL
9.60 9.60
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank contribution to realisation costs 1,352.92 1,352.92
Search Fees (10.00) (10.00)
Woodsome Avenue Running Costs (2,493.00) {2,493.00)
Agents'/Valuers' fees (750.00) (750.00)
Eversheds Legal Fees (2,500.00) (2,500.00)
Agent's Disbursements (22.55) (22.55)
IT Ransome Payment (3,000.00) (3,000.00)
Storage costs (650.00) (650.00)
Statutory advertising (228.24) {228.24)
Wages & salaries (5,798.44) (5,798.44)
Bank charges {20.00) (20.00)
Professional Fees (6,075.00} (6,075.00)
{20,194.31) (20,154.31)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(32,721.74) Employees' wage arrears NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(308,268.80) Floating charge NIL NIL
NIL NIL

Page | of 2 IPS SQL. Ver. 5.04

03 August 2009 11:10




Sandstone Trading Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators’' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/01/2009 From 06/01/2009
of Affairs To 05/07/2009 To 05/07/2009

UNSECURED CREDITORS

(3,130,356.40) Trade & expense NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary shareholders . NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(2,563,329.43) 67.570.61 67,570.61
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed charge current 48k overdraft 24,362.72
Floating charge current 41,032.89
Floating ch. VAT payable 1,500.00
Floating ch. VAT control 675.00
67,570.61
Howard Smith |
Administrator

Page 2 of 2 [PS SQL Ver. 5.04 03 August 2009 t1:10




